508095825 08/30/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8142981

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEAN CARNELL SANDERS	08/30/2023
ELLIOTT JAMES GIST	08/30/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INERTIA ENGINEERING AND MACHINE WORKS, INC.		
Street Address:	6665 HARDAWAY RD.		
City:	STOCKTON		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95215		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18094235	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3035171014 Email: ken@altshuler.us

Correspondent Name: KENNETH ALTSHULER Address Line 1: 3997 NELSON RD.

Address Line 4: LONGMONT, COLORADO 80503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INERTIAWORKS003 US03CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENNETH ALTSHULER	
SIGNATURE:	/Kenneth Altshuler/	
DATE SIGNED: 08/30/2023		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_18094235#page1.tif source=Assignment_18094235#page2.tif source=Assignment_18094235#page3.tif source=Assignment_18094235#page4.tif

PATENT 508095825 REEL: 064758 FRAME: 0989

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Dean Carnell Sanders residing at 22474 Buena Vista Rd., Clements, CA. 95227 and Elliott James Gist residing at 5725 Hulen Ave., Modesto, CA. 95356 (hereinafter the "Assignor") believe they are the sole inventors of certain new and useful improvements set forth into the subject matter identified herein as VACUUM BREAK SWITCH (hereinafter "Invention"), U.S. Application Serial Number 18/094,235 an application for United States Letters Patent (hereinafter "Application"); and

WHEREAS, INERTIA ENGINEERING AND MACHINE WORKS, INC., a corporation incorporated in the State of California, and having a principal place of business at 6665 HARDAWAY RD., STOCKTON, CA. 95215, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention and Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, each Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention disclosed in the Patent Application identified herein, including without limitation all U.S. Applications or Patents claiming priority to and/or seeking to protect the Invention of the Patent Application, including any and all, utility patents and/or applications, design patents and/or applications, plant patents and/or applications, divisional patents and/or applications, continuation patents and/or applications, continuation-inpart patents and/or applications, reissue patents and/or applications, re-examination patents and/or applications, and all priority rights therein, all patents of all nature which may be granted thereon and all renewals and extensions thereof, all applications for patents which may be filed thereon in every country or countries other than the United States and all patents which may be granted thereon by such other country or countries and all renewals and extensions thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other such country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents therefor to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns as provided by this instrument.

Assignor covenants and warrants that each Assignor has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and shall not hereafter execute any document in conflict with this assignment or constituting a lien against or right under the subject matter assigned. Assignor further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said Invention, to testify in any proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and to execute all applications for patent and other documents and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns to obtain and enforce any and all patents for said Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I the Assignor hereunto set my hand and seal:

Inventor A: Inventor A:

Dean Carnell Sanders

Notary (Name, Date, Reg. #): M.M. 61.00 8130/23, 2413089

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 064758 FRAME: 0991

M. MCGEE
COMM. # 2413089
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Z
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7
AUGUST 16, 2026

Joint Assignment: VACUUM BREAK SWITCH, U.S. Application S/N 18/094,235

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I the Assignor hereunto set my hand and seal:

Inventor B: ______ Date: 8/30/73

Inventor B: Elliott James Gist

NOTICE
Pursuant to California Govt. &
Civil Code S1189 & S8202, the
appropriate Notary Certificate
is executed and attached.

Notary (Name, Date, Reg. #):_____

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 064758 FRAME: 0992

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate veri to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness			
State of California County of San Joaquin Aug. 2.0.2023	Bonnie Suga Notary Put	wara	
On AUG 3 0 2023 before me, Date Determined Elliot Jan	Here Insert Name	OIIC e and Title of the Officer	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signal upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	t he/she/they executed ature(s) on the instrum	the same in his/her/their	
BONNIE SUGAWARA Notary Public - California San Joaquin County Commission # 2350431 My Comm. Expires Mar 7, 2025	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature Signature	gnature of Notary Public	
OPTI		gradare or recory rabile	
Completing this information can of fraudulent reattachment of this t			
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:		Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name		
☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):		- Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner – □ Limi		
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	□ Individual	Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	□ Trustee	☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other:			
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representi	ing:	

©2019 National Notary Association

PATENT REEL: 064758 FRAME: 0993